Citation: K.A. Olive et al. (Particle Data Group), Chin. Phys. C, 38, 090001 (2014) and 2015 update
N(1535) 1/2− I (JP ) = 1
2 (1
2
−) Status: ∗∗∗∗
Most of the results published before 1975 were last included in our
1982 edition, Physics Letters 111B111B111B111B 1 (1982). Some further obsolete
results published before 1984 were last included in our 2006 edition,
Journal of Physics G33G33G33G33 1 (2006).
N(1535) BREIT-WIGNER MASSN(1535) BREIT-WIGNER MASSN(1535) BREIT-WIGNER MASSN(1535) BREIT-WIGNER MASS
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1525 to 1545 (≈ 1535) OUR ESTIMATE1525 to 1545 (≈ 1535) OUR ESTIMATE1525 to 1545 (≈ 1535) OUR ESTIMATE1525 to 1545 (≈ 1535) OUR ESTIMATE
1526 ± 2 SHKLYAR 13 DPWA Multichannel
1519 ± 5 ANISOVICH 12A DPWA Multichannel
1547.0± 0.7 ARNDT 06 DPWA πN → πN, ηN
1550 ±40 CUTKOSKY 80 IPWA πN → πN

1526 ± 2 PENNER 02C DPWA Multichannel
1530 ±10 BAI 01B BES J/ψ → ppη
1522 ±11 THOMPSON 01 CLAS γ∗ p → pη
1542 ± 3 VRANA 00 DPWA Multichannel
1532 ± 5 ARMSTRONG 99B DPWA γ∗ p → pη
1549.0± 2.1 ABAEV 96 DPWA π− p → ηn
1525 ±10 ARNDT 96 IPWA γN → πN
1535 ARNDT 95 DPWA πN → N π
1544 ±13 KRUSCHE 95 DPWA γp → pη
1518 LI 93 IPWA γN → πN
1534 ± 7 MANLEY 92 IPWA πN → πN & N ππ
1520 1 LONGACRE 77 IPWA πN → N ππ
1510 2 LONGACRE 75 IPWA πN → N ππ
N(1535) BREIT-WIGNER WIDTHN(1535) BREIT-WIGNER WIDTHN(1535) BREIT-WIGNER WIDTHN(1535) BREIT-WIGNER WIDTH
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
125 to 175 (≈ 150) OUR ESTIMATE125 to 175 (≈ 150) OUR ESTIMATE125 to 175 (≈ 150) OUR ESTIMATE125 to 175 (≈ 150) OUR ESTIMATE
131 ±12 SHKLYAR 13 DPWA Multichannel
128 ±14 ANISOVICH 12A DPWA Multichannel
188.4± 3.8 ARNDT 06 DPWA πN → πN, ηN
148.2± 8.1 GREEN 97 DPWA πN → πN, ηN

143 ±18 THOMPSON 01 CLAS γ∗ p → pη
112 ±19 VRANA 00 DPWA Multichannel
154 ±20 ARMSTRONG 99B DPWA γ∗ p → pη
212 ±20 3 KRUSCHE 97 DPWA γN → ηN
168.8±11.6 ABAEV 96 DPWA π− p → ηn
103 ± 5 ARNDT 96 IPWA γN → πN
66 ARNDT 95 DPWA πN → N π
200 ±40 KRUSCHE 95 DPWA γp → pη
84 LI 93 IPWA γN → πN
151 ±27 MANLEY 92 IPWA πN → πN & N ππ
135 1 LONGACRE 77 IPWA πN → N ππ
100 2 LONGACRE 75 IPWA πN → N ππ
N(1535) POLE POSITIONN(1535) POLE POSITIONN(1535) POLE POSITIONN(1535) POLE POSITION
REAL PARTREAL PARTREAL PARTREAL PART
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1490 to 1530 (≈ 1510) OUR ESTIMATE1490 to 1530 (≈ 1510) OUR ESTIMATE1490 to 1530 (≈ 1510) OUR ESTIMATE1490 to 1530 (≈ 1510) OUR ESTIMATE
1509± 4±2 4 SVARC 14 MLS πN → πN
1501± 4 ANISOVICH 12A DPWA Multichannel
1502 ARNDT 06 DPWA πN → πN, ηN
1487 5 HOEHLER 93 SPED πN → πN
1510±50 CUTKOSKY 80 IPWA πN → πN
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
1490 SHKLYAR 13 DPWA Multichannel
1515 SHRESTHA 12A DPWA Multichannel
1510±25 ANISOVICH 10 DPWA Multichannel
1521±14 BATINIC 10 DPWA πN → N π, N η
1508+10
−30 THOMA 08 DPWA Multichannel
1526 ARNDT 04 DPWA πN → πN, ηN
1525 VRANA 00 DPWA Multichannel
1510±10 6 ARNDT 98 DPWA πN → πN, ηN
1501 ARNDT 95 DPWA πN → N π
1499 ARNDT 91 DPWA πN → πN Soln SM90
1496 or 1499 7 LONGACRE 78 IPWA πN → N ππ
1525 or 1527 1 LONGACRE 77 IPWA πN → N ππ
Citation: K.A. Olive et al. (Particle Data Group), Chin. Phys. C, 38, 090001 (2014) and 2015 update
−2×IMAGINARY PART−2×IMAGINARY PART−2×IMAGINARY PART−2×IMAGINARY PART
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
90 to 250 (≈ 170) OUR ESTIMATE90 to 250 (≈ 170) OUR ESTIMATE90 to 250 (≈ 170) OUR ESTIMATE90 to 250 (≈ 170) OUR ESTIMATE
118± 9±2 4 SVARC 14 MLS πN → πN
134±11 ANISOVICH 12A DPWA Multichannel
95 ARNDT 06 DPWA πN → πN, ηN
260±80 CUTKOSKY 80 IPWA πN → πN

∣
∣MODULUS
∣
∣r
∣
∣MODULUS
∣
∣r
∣
∣MODULUS
∣
∣r
∣
∣
VALUE (MeV) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
50±20 OUR ESTIMATE50±20 OUR ESTIMATE50±20 OUR ESTIMATE50±20 OUR ESTIMATE
22± 2±0.4 4 SVARC 14 MLS πN → πN
31± 4 ANISOVICH 12A DPWA Multichannel
16 ARNDT 06 DPWA πN → πN, ηN
120±40 CUTKOSKY 80 IPWA πN → πN

)
/Γtotal Γ1/ΓΓ
(
N π
)
/Γtotal Γ1/ΓΓ
(
N π
)
/Γtotal Γ1/ΓΓ
(
N π
)
/Γtotal Γ1/Γ
VALUE (%) DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
35 to 55 OUR ESTIMATE35 to 55 OUR ESTIMATE35 to 55 OUR ESTIMATE35 to 55 OUR ESTIMATE
35 ± 3 SHKLYAR 13 DPWA Multichannel
54 ± 5 ANISOVICH 12A DPWA Multichannel
35.5± 0.2 ARNDT 06 DPWA πN → πN, ηN
39.4± 0.9 GREEN 97 DPWA πN → πN, ηN

)
/Γtotal Γ2/ΓΓ
(
N η
)
/Γtotal Γ2/ΓΓ
(
N η
)
/Γtotal Γ2/ΓΓ
(
N η
)
/Γtotal Γ2/Γ
VALUE (%) CL% DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
42 ±10 OUR ESTIMATE42 ±10 OUR ESTIMATE42 ±10 OUR ESTIMATE42 ±10 OUR ESTIMATE
58 ± 4 SHKLYAR 13 DPWA Multichannel
33 ± 5 ANISOVICH 12A DPWA Multichannel
53 ± 1 PENNER 02C DPWA Multichannel
51 ± 5 VRANA 00 DPWA Multichannel